

No. 16-5196

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

BRIAN D. NEWBY, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants/Appellees,*

and

SECRETARY OF STATE OF KANSAS, *ET AL.*,  
*Intervenors-Defendants/Appellees,*

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, No. 1:16-cv-00236 (HON. RICHARD J. LEON)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF THE KANSAS  
APPELLEE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum  
Education & Legal Defense Fund

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i> .....	i
B. Rulings under Review .....	i
C. Related Cases .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Glossary.....	x
Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Constitutional Background .....	2
Statutory Background .....	6
Regulatory Background.....	7
Standard of Review .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Leagues are unlikely to prevail on the merits. ....	9
A. The Leagues and other plaintiffs lack standing for the rights that they seek to vindicate.....	10
1. Associational plaintiffs cannot win injunctive relief on behalf of unnamed members. ....	11
2. The Leagues lack third-party standing to assert voting rights. ....	12

3.	The Leagues’ self-inflicted financial injuries cannot establish standing. ....	13
B.	EAC did not violate the APA’s procedural requirements.....	17
1.	EAC’s actions did not require notice and comment. ....	17
2.	EAC’s action is not “ad hocery.” .....	19
C.	EAC did not violate the NVRA’s substantive requirements. ....	20
1.	NVRA’s legislative history does not support the Leagues. ....	20
2.	Nothing requires that this Court wait for an EAC majority. ....	21
3.	The Leagues’ interpretation of NVRA raises serious constitutional questions that would undermine NVRA’s lawfulness. ....	23
II.	The Leagues have not suffered irreparable injury.....	25
III.	The balance of equities tips in Kansas’s favor. ....	26
IV.	The public interest favors Kansas.....	27
	Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
* <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	1, 4, 23-25
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	25
* <i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	13
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Fed’l Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	5-6, 28
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	14

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	10
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Fed'l Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	2
<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	12
<i>Harrisonville v. W.S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933) .....	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	13-16
<i>In re Core Communs., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	25
* <i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	18
* <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	11-13
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	10
<i>Matter of Appletree Markets, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	18-19
<i>McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18

<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) .....	12-13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	28
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 448 U.S. 1335 (U.S. 1980) .....	28
* <i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	16-17, 26
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Pacific Northwest Newspaper Guild v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	13
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996).....	19
* <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	5, 21, 28
<i>Ramaprakash v. Fed. Aviation Admin. &amp; Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	12
* <i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	11

<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	2
<i>Taylor v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	25-26
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 806 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898) .....	19
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	3
<i>Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	8, 28-29
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	8
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Fed’l Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	25-26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	3
* <i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	29
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	5

## STATUTES

* U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 2 .....	3, 9, 23
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1 .....	3, 24
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2 .....	1, 4, 9, 24
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	9, 11, 13, 15, 17

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....2

U.S. CONST. amend. XVII, cl. 2.....3

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. §§551-706 .....2, 10, 18

5 U.S.C. §551(6) .....18

5 U.S.C. §551(7) .....18

Fair Housing Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§3601-3619 ..... 14-16

National Voter Registration Act,  
52 U.S.C. §§20501-20511 ..... 1-2, 5-10, 16-17, 20-24

52 U.S.C. §20501(b) .....21

52 U.S.C. §20501(b)(1).....6

52 U.S.C. §20501(b)(3).....6, 21

52 U.S.C. §20503(a)(2).....7

52 U.S.C. §20505 .....7

52 U.S.C. §20505(a)(1).....7

52 U.S.C. §20508(a) .....7

52 U.S.C. §20508(a)(2).....2, 7

52 U.S.C. §20508(b) .....7

52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(1).....7, 23

42 U.S.C. §15328.....7

42 U.S.C. §15329.....7

K.S.A. §25-2309(l).....2

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993).....20

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1

11 C.F.R. pt. 9428 .....7

11 C.F.R. §9428.3(b) .....8, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 M. Farrand, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911)..... 4-5  
THE FEDERALIST No. 60 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....4  
11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,  
FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.4 .....27
